

No. 18-203

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the  
United States*

---

JOEY MONTRELL CHANDLER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Mississippi

---

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE *ET AL.* AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.  
836 Harrison St.  
San Francisco, CA 94107  
j.mills@phillipsblack.org  
(888) 532-0897

KRISTIN SWAIN  
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.  
P.O. Box 8745  
St. Louis, MO 63101

STEPHEN DUNKLE  
SANGER SWYSEN &  
DUNKLE  
125 E. De La Guerra St.  
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>Miller</i> Excludes Juveniles From Eligibility For Life Without The Possibility Of Parole Sentences Unless They Are Among The “[R]are” Juveniles Who Are “[P]ermanently [I]ncorrigible”	6
A. <i>Miller’s</i> Holding Is Premised On The Acknowledgment That The Characteristics Of Juveniles Rarely, If Ever, Justify An Irrevocable Sentence To Die In Prison.....	6
B. <i>Miller</i> Excludes Life Without The Possibility of Parole As A Potential Sentence For All But The Rare Juvenile Who Is Irreparably Corrupt.....	8
C. Addressing Categorical Eligibility For A Sentence of Life Without The Possibility Of Parole Is Required For Its Reliable Administration. ....	8
II. The Sentencer Was Required To, But Did Not Consider Petitioner’s Evidence of Rehabilitation.	12
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	9
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016) .....	13
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	4, 14
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2016) .....	10
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	3
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	3
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	9

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	4, 13, 15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 890 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 887 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Bar Association, Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function 3-4.3(a) (Fourth Edition).....	10
John R. Mills, et al., <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole In Law And Practice: Chronicling The Rapid Change Underway</i> , 65 Am. U. L. Rev. 535 (2016) .....	11
Samuel Weiss, <i>Into The Breach: The Case For Robust Noncapital Proportionality Review Under State Constitutions</i> , 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 569 (2014).....	13
The Sentencing Project, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole: An Overview</i> (2017) .....	11
